the Board of Directors, and the Audit Committee, in accordance with
the Act on External Audit of Stock Companies (the “External Audit Act”).
The Audit Committee evaluates the system’s effectiveness and reports
its assessment to the Board, while the external auditor issues an audit
opinion on the system through the annual audit report. To enhance the
system’s effectiveness, the internal accounting team continuously monitors
its operation, identifies accounting-related risks, and drives ongoing

improvements to internal control processes.

Interest Rate Risk
LOTTE Shopping manages the risk of fluctuations in interest income and
expenses resulting from its exposure to variable-rate financial instruments.
Since changes in interest rates can increase financial uncertainty, we
operate a risk management framework aimed at minimizing volatility in net
interest expense and ensuring financial stability and corporate value. The
table below presents the estimated impact on annual interest income and
expenses in the event of a 1 percentage point (100 basis points) change in
the base interest rate.

● Sensitivity Analysis of Pre-Tax Profit and Loss to
  Exchange Rate Fluctuations

Currency 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD (888,364) 888,364

CNY 401,827 (401,827)

(Unit: KRW thousand)

● Sensitivity Analysis of Interest Income and Expense to
  Base Rate Changes

Category 100bp Increase 100bp Decrease

Interest Income 268,382 (268,382)

Interest Expense 21,387,903 (21,387,903)

(Unit: KRW thousand)

2024 LOTTE SHOPPING SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Overseas Business Risk
As a global retail company with operations not only in Korea but also in
countries such as Vietnam and Indonesia, LOTTE Shopping manages
overseas risks by taking into account the scale of each business site,
workforce composition, and local legal and regulatory environments.
For LOTTE Department Store, where each international operation functions
as an independent legal entity, headquarters conducts on-site inspections
and carries out legal and risk assessments to strengthen risk response
capabilities at the local level.